

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1913

Including Acts and Resolves of the Special Session held in 1912.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA kennebec journal print 1913

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-Sixth Legislature

1913

MATHEWS BROTHERS.

Town of Wiscasset may pur-chase stock of Wiscasset Water Company.

Section 9 of chapter 154 of P. & S. laws of 1895, as amended by 156 chapter 1: of P. & S. laws of 1911. further amended.

This act shall be void unless construction be commenced in 20 years from approval.

CHAP. 111 ing twelve thousand dollars at the market value of said stock at the time when said purchase may be made," so that the section shall read as follows:

> 'Section 11. The town of Wiscasset is hereby authorized and empowered to purchase at not exceeding one hundred dollars per share, the total price not to exceed twelve thousand dollars. and own stock of the Wiscasset Water Company, and the person or persons and the Wiscasset Water Company from whom the said stock may be purchased are hereby authorized to transfer the same to said town, and the municipal officers of said town may appoint some person to vote the stock so purchased as they may direct in all meetings of said Wiscasset Water Company.'

> Section 2. Section nine of chapter one hundred and fiftyfour of the private and special laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-five, as amended by chapter one hundred and fifty-six of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred and eleven is hereby amended as follows: The word "eighteen" in said section as amended is stricken out and the word 'twenty' inserted, so that section shall read as follows:

> 'Section 9. This act shall be null and void in twenty years from the approval thereof unless the corporation shall have organized and commenced actual construction of its works under this charter.'

> > Approved March 14, 1913.

Chapter 111.

An Act to Authorize the City Council of the City of Belfast to Grant Permission to Mathews Brothers to Construct and Maintain a Suspension Bridge Over and Across Front Street in Belfast.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

The city council of the city of Belfast may, on such terms and conditions as they think proper, grant to Mathews Brothers, a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Maine, its legal representatives and assigns, a license to construct and maintain a suspension bridge, from a building on its own land on the southerly side of Front street in said Belfast, above and across said Front street to another building on its own land on the northerly side of said Front street, of such height above said Front street, and of such character that the same, in the judgment of the said city council, will not incommode the public in the use of said street for purposes of public travel; and such bridge, constructed by virtue of the license granted as aforesaid, shall not be considered an incumbrance or nuisance in such street. *

Approved March 14, 1913,

City council of Belfast may author-ize the building of a bridge over Front street.